The caregiver shall temporarily exclude the child from child care if the child has: 
a. Sudden change in behavior, such as: 

• lethargy or lack of responsiveness. 
• unexplained irritability or persistent crying. 
• difficult breathing. 
• a quickly-spreading rash. 

b. Fever over one hundred and one (101) degrees /oral or, one hundred (100) /axillary 
(or equivalent method) in a child who also has pain, behavior changes, or other 
symptoms of illness; 

• An infant younger than two (2) months with any increased temperature 
shall get urgent medical attention, within an hour.

[...]

Vomiting for over a six (6) hour period; 

c. Difficult or rapid breathing; 

d. Severe coughing: episodes of coughing which may lead to gagging, vomiting, or 

difficulty breathing; 

e. Mucous (phlegm) that is foul smelling, yellow or green, and the child has a fever over 

one hundred and two (102) degrees Fahrenheit; 

f. Asthmatics with severe upper respiratory infections who have not been seen by a 

physician or whose distress is not controlled by medication; 

g. Sore throat and fever greater than one hundred and three (103) degrees Fahrenheit or 

confirmed Strep throat until treated with antibiotics for over twenty-four (24) hours; 

h. Skin conditions that have not been diagnosed as noncontiguous by a physician; 

including but not limited to: 

• Yellow (jaundiced) eyes or skin;.

[...]

Children who are in the contagious states of Pertussis, diphtheria, or tuberculosis; 

j. Pink or red eye(s) which may be swollen with white or yellow discharge until on 

antibiotics for over twenty-four (24) hours; 

k. Abdominal pain that is intermittent or persistent; and 

l. Fever over one hundred and two (102) degrees Fahrenheit for greater than twenty-four 

(24) hours, or any fever over one hundred and three (103) degrees Fahrenheit unless the 
child has been evaluated and treated by a physician and does not have other exclusion 
criteria.  

APPENDIX A: DEFINITIONS 

1. "Act" means the Child Care Facility Licensing Act as amended. 

2. "Child Care Center" means any Child Care Facility conducted under public or private